

Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission Commission canadienne de sûreté nucléaire

Record of Proceedings, Including Reasons for Decision - Errata

In the Matter of

Applicant	Dalhousie University
Subject	Application for the Issuance of a Decommissioning Licence for the Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility

- Hearing Date January 20, 2011
- Erratum Date February 14, 2011



ERRATA

Dalhousie University

Application for the Issuance of a Decommissioning Licence for the Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility

Following a hearing on January 20, 2011, the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC), pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*¹, issued Dalhousie University a Decommissioning Licence and revoked the Non-Power Reactor Operating Licence for its SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia. The Decommissioning Licence, NPRDL-W4-2010-1.00/2015, is valid from January 20, 2011 to December 31, 2015.

The following corrections are made to the English version of the *Record of Proceedings* document issued on January 21, 2011 by the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission, pertaining to the Application for the Issuance of a Decommissioning Licence for the Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility.

1. On page 1 of the document, paragraph 1, the sentence

"Dalhousie University (DU) has applied to the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission² (CNSC) for the issuance of a Decommissioning Licence valid for a period of five years and the revocation of the current Non-Power Operating Licence for the Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor (DUSR) Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia."

is changed to

"Dalhousie University (DU) has applied to the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission³ (CNSC) for the issuance of a Decommissioning Licence valid for a period of five years and the revocation of the current Non-Power **Reactor** Operating Licence for the Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor (DUSR) Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia"

2. On page 2 of the document, paragraph 7, the sentence

"the Commission, pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*, concurrently revokes Dalhousie University's Non-Power Operating Licence NPROL-17.03/2013 for its Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia."

is changed to

"the Commission, pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*, concurrently revokes Dalhousie University's Non-Power **Reactor** Operating Licence NPROL-17.03/2013 for its Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia."

¹ S.C. 1997, c. 9.

² The *Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission* is referred to as the "CNSC" when referred to the organization and its staff in general, and as the "Commission" when referring to the tribunal component.

³ The *Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission* is referred to as the "CNSC" when referred to the organization and its staff in general, and as the "Commission" when referring to the tribunal component.

3. On page 14 of the document, paragraph 90, the sentence

"The licence will be valid from January 14, 2011 to December 31, 2015."

is changed to

"The licence will be valid from January 20, 2011 to December 31, 2015."

4. On page 14 of the document, paragraph 91, the sentence

"The Commission, pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*, concurrently revokes Dalhousie University's Non-Power Operating Licence NPROL-17.03/2013 for its Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia."

is changed to

"The Commission, pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*, concurrently revokes Dalhousie University's Non-Power **Reactor** Operating Licence NPROL-17.03/2013 for its Dalhousie University SLOWPOKE-2 Reactor Facility located in Halifax, Nova Scotia."

Marc A. Leblanc Secretary of the Commission Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

Approved on: February 14, 2011